Tuesday, April 23, 2024, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. with Supervisors Talsma, Stevenson and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to open the Public Hearing FY2024 Secondary Roads Budget Amendment.

YEA: STEVENSON, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to close the Public Hearing FY2024 Secondary Roads Budget Amendment.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to waive the second & third public hearings.

YEA: TALSMA, STEVENSON, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the FY2024 Secondary Roads Budget Amendment.

YEA: CUPPLES, STEVENSON, TALSMA

Engineer Mike Frietsch presented a Resolution for FY2024 County Five Year Road Plan.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adopt Resolution 24-50 FY2024 County Five Year Road Plan.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA CUPPLES

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Engineer Frietsch also presented bids for HMA Resurfacing with Milling of E 142nd St S, South of S 12th Ave E.

Manatt's Inc	\$157,436.78
Inroads, LLD	\$166,166.00

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the low bid from Manatt's Inc in the amount of \$157,436.78, for HMA Resurfacing with Milling of E 142nd St S, South of S 12th Ave E.

YEA: CUPPLES, TALSMA, STEVENSON

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the quote for 4 Snap-Tite Culvert Liners, from Denco Highway Construction, in the amount of \$33,579.74.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES, STEVENSON

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve the Aging Resources of Central Iowa 2025 & 2026 Contract.

YEA: STEVENSON, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the MOU Agreement between Jasper County, Iowa & Iowa Department of Agriculture & Land Stewardship (IDALS).

YEA: TALSMA, STEVENSON, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 24-51 to Ratify & Confirm Changes made to the Hilltop Estates Urban Renewal Plan & the Notice of Public Hearing for the Development Agreement with Platinum Development Co LLC.

YEA: CUPPLES, TALSMA, STEVENSON

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adopt Resolution 24-52 Approving Transfer Order 1518.

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson for approval of claims paid through April 23, 2024.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES, STEVENSON

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the Board of Supervisors minutes for April 16, 2024.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

There were no Board Appointments.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adjourn the regular meeting and enter into the work session.

Connie McQuiston, General Assistance Director, discussed the need to increase rates paid for those needing assistance.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adjourn the Tuesday, April 23, 2024, meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: STEVENSON, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Teresa Arrowood, Deputy Auditor

Brandon Talsma, Chairman